38 9124600 PENSION & BENEFIT-NONREF-NL (CL) -   38
39 9124900 PENSION & BENEFIT-REF-NL (CL) -   39
40 9131150 Purchasing Labor (Costing sheet) -   40
41 9131700 Shop Order Labor (Costing sheet) -   41
42 9131850 Small Tools Labor (Costing sheet) -   42
43 9131860 Union Contract Labor (CS) -   43
44 9132150 Purchasing NonLabor (Costing sheet) -   44
45 9132700 Shop Order NonLabor (Costing sheet) -   45
46 9132850 Small Tools NonLabor (Costing sheet) -   46
47 47

48   Total Direct Maintenance Cost 1, 2
-$   48

49 49

1 Reflects direct maintenance expenses incurred on the 11.5-mile SX-PQ Underground Line Segment,

which are tracked via a specific work order.
2 Direct Maintenance expenses are ultilized and allocated in Section 1 of this Filing.

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
2018 Citizens Direct Maintenance

 12 Months Ending December 31, 2018
($1,000)

AH-1

000043

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted Reference No.

Electric Transmission Operation
1 560 Operation Supervision and Engineering 6,649$   -$   6,649$   Form 1; Page 321; Line 83 1
2 561.1 Load Dispatch - Reliability 544   -   544   Form 1; Page 321; Line 85 2
3 561.2 Load Dispatch - Monitor and Operate Transmission System 1,624   -   1,624   Form 1; Page 321; Line 86 3
4 561.3 Load Dispatch - Transmission Service and Scheduling 228   -   228   Form 1; Page 321; Line 87 4
5 561.4 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services 5,880   5,878   3   Form 1; Page 321; Line 88 5
6 561.5 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development 161   -   161   Form 1; Page 321; Line 89 6
7 561.6 Transmission Service Studies -   -   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 90 7
8 561.7 Generation Interconnection Studies 2   -   2   Form 1; Page 321; Line 91 8
9 561.8 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development Services 3,340   2,718   622   Form 1; Page 321; Line 92 9

10 562 Station Expenses 1 8,343   8,343   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 93 10
11 563 Overhead Line Expenses  4,406   4,406   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 94 11
12 564 Underground Line Expenses -   -   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 95 12
13 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others -   -   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 96 13
14 566 Misc. Transmission Expenses 18,342   3,046   15,296   Form 1; Page 321; Line 97 14
15 567 Rents 2,890   -   2,890   Form 1; Page 321; Line 98 15
16 16
17   Total Electric Transmission Operation 52,409$   24,391$   28,018$   Sum Lines 1 thru 15 17
18 18
19 Electric Transmission Maintenance 19
20 568 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 2,329$   -$   2,329$   Form 1; Page 321; Line 101 20
21 569 Maintenance of Structures 10   -   10   Form 1; Page 321; Line 102 21
22 569.1 Maintenance of Computer Hardware 1,322   -   1,322   Form 1; Page 321; Line 103 22
23 569.2 Maintenance of Computer Software 1,942   -   1,942   Form 1; Page 321; Line 104 23
24 569.3 Maintenance of Communication Equipment -   -   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 105 24
25 569.4 Maintenance of Misc. Regional Transmission Plant 165   -   165   Form 1; Page 321; Line 106 25
26 570 Maintenance of Station Equipment 1 14,935   14,935   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 107 26

27 571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 1 14,792   14,792   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 108 27

28 572 Maintenance of Underground Lines 2 671   671   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 109 28
29 573 Maintenance of Misc. Transmission Plant -   -   -   Form 1; Page 321; Line 110 29
30 30
31   Total Electric Transmission Maintenance 36,166$   30,398$   5,768$   Sum Lines 20 thru 29 31
32 32
33 Total Electric Transmission O&M Expenses 88,575$   54,789$   33,787$   Line 17 + Line 31 33
34 34

35 413 Transmission O&M Expenses Charged to Citizens 3 -   -   -   35
36 36
37 Total Adjusted Electric Transmission O&M Expenses 88,575$   54,789$   33,787$   Line 33 + Line 35 37
38 38
39 39
40 Excluded Expenses (recovery method in parentheses) 40
41 561.4 Scheduling, System Control and Dispatch Services (ERRA) 5,878$   41
42 561.8 Reliability, Planning and Standards Development Services (ERRA) 2,718   42
43 562 Station Expenses 1 8,343   43
44 563 Overhead Line Expenses  4,406   44
45 565 Transmission of Electricity by Others (ERRA) -   45
46 566 Misc. Transmission Expenses: 46
47   Century Energy Systems Balancing Account (CES-21BA) (35)$   47
48   Hazardous Substance Cleanup Cost Memo Account (HSCCMA) 7   48

[…]

53 571 Maintenance of Overhead Lines 1 14,792   53

54 572 Maintenance of Underground Lines 2 671   54
55 55
56 Total Excluded Expenses 54,789$   56
57 57
58 58
59 1 Citizens O&M should not include substation, underground, and overhead line maintenance per the Appendix XII Tariff (See Section I.C - number 31). 59

60 As a result, such items are excluded in Column b. 60

61 2 Account 572 for Underground Line Maintenance is excluded because Citizens is charged via a Direct Maintenance order, which is reflected on AH-1. 61

62 3 This amount represents the Direct Maintenance and Non-Direct O&M expenses billed to Citizens in 2018, which is added back to derive Total Adjusted Electric 62

63 Transmission O&M Expenses in SAP Account 7000721, which was created to track Citizens SX-PQ O&M Expense. 63

64 64

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
Electric Transmission O&M Expenses
 12 Months Ending December 31, 2018

($1,000)

AH-2

000044

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Line FERC Total Excluded Total Line
No. Acct Description Per Books Expenses Adjusted Reference No.

Administrative & General
1 920 A&G Salaries 38,528$   -$   38,528$   Form 1; Page 323; Line 181 1
2 921 Office Supplies & Expenses 8,714   1   8,713   Form 1; Page 323; Line 182 2
3 922 Less: Administrative Expenses Transferred-Credit (10,240)   -   (10,240)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 183 3
4 923 Outside Services Employed 93,646   334   93,313   Form 1; Page 323; Line 184 4
5 924 Property Insurance 5,523   -   5,523   Form 1; Page 323; Line 185 5
6 925 Injuries & Damages 112,646   103   112,543   Form 1; Page 323; Line 186 6
7 926 Employee Pensions & Benefits 48,997   344   48,653   Form 1; Page 323; Line 187 7
8 927 Franchise Requirements 131,978   131,978   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 188 8
9 928 Regulatory Commission Expenses  20,960   10,076   10,884   Form 1; Page 323; Line 189 9

10 929 Less: Duplicate Charges (Company Energy Use) (1,622)   -   (1,622)   Form 1; Page 323; Line 190 10
11 930.1 General Advertising Expenses 243   243   -   Form 1; Page 323; Line 191 11
12 930.2 Miscellaneous General Expenses 7,564   2,000   5,564   Form 1; Page 323; Line 192 12
13 931 Rents 11,844   -   11,844   Form 1; Page 323; Line 193 13
14 935 Maintenance of General Plant 9,056   65   8,991   Form 1; Page 323; Line 196 14
15 15
16 Total Administrative & General Expenses 477,838$   145,143$   332,695$   Sum Lines 1 thru 14 16
17 17
18 413 Transmission Related A&G Expenses Charged to Citizens 1 -   -   -   18
19 19
20 Total Adjusted Administrative & General Expenses 477,838$   145,143$   332,695$   Line 16 + Line 18 20
21 21
22 22
23 Excluded Expenses: 23
24 921 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 1$   24
25 923 Litigation expenses (ERRA) 334   25
26 925 CPUC energy efficiency programs 103   26
27 Injuries & Damages -   103 27
28 926 CPUC energy efficiency programs 344   28
29 927 Franchise Requirements 131,978   29
30 928 CPUC energy efficiency programs -   30
31 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Transmission -   31
32 CPUC Intervenor Funding Expense - Distribution 1,334   32